Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

Cf‘;ﬁm fI'

-Sl.r Y F . Int Contact Officer:
Flintshire Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
COUNTY COUNCI maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council

12 October 2022
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
TUESDAY., 18TH OCTOBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. The live streaming will
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

Purpose: To receive the communications as circulated.
PETITIONS
Purpose: This is an opportunity for Members of Council to submit

petitions on behalf of people in their ward. Once received,
petitions are passed to the appropriate Chief Officer for action
and response.

PRINCIPAL ITEMS OF BUSINESS

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 42)
Report of Chief Executive

Purpose: To endorse the Annual Performance Report 2021/22 prior to
publication.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 43 - 62)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager

Purpose: To present to Members the draft Annual Treasury
Management Report 2021/22.

SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION FOR 2022/23 (Pages 63 - 78)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance)

Purpose: For Council to approve the schedule of remuneration for
elected and co-opted Members for 2022/23 for publication,
now all appointments have been made.



10

11

12

13

ORDINARY ITEMS OF BUSINESS

AMENDMENTS TO CLWYD PENSION FUND CONSTITUTION (Pages 79 -
112)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance)

Purpose: To review and update the Delegation Scheme for the Clwyd
Pension Fund.

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 113 - 128)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance)

Purpose: To approve the proposed amendments to the Terms of
Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees.

RECRUITMENT OF A TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL
REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 129 - 140)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance)

Purpose: To appoint the favoured candidate to the Standards Committee

FOR INFORMATION

QUESTIONS

Purpose: To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance
with County Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A): none were
received by the deadline.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Purpose: This item is to receive any Public Questions: none were
received by the deadline.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Purpose: This item is to receive any Notices of Motion: none were
received by the deadline.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

r Sir 'y Flint
-y . .
Flintshire

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022
Report Subject Annual Performance Report 2021/22
Report Author Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Annual Performance Report for 2021/22 reviews our progress against the
Council Priorities as detailed in the Council Plan 2021/22 and supporting
measures document (Part 2).

Performance against the Council Plan measures was positive with 73% of the

performance indicators meeting or exceeding their target for the year, compared to
67% the previous year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To endorse the Annual Performance Report 2021/22 prior to publication.

Page 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 2021/22

1.01

The Annual Performance Report (the Report) previously met a statutory
requirement to publish a Corporate Plan as required by the Local
Government (Wales) Measure (2009) (the Measure). The report had to be
published by 31st October each year. The statutory requirement no longer
exists in the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.

It is a requirement of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021
for organisations to set out any actions to increase the extent to which the
council is meeting the performance requirements. Plans for organisations
should be robust; be clear on where it wants to go; and how it will get there.

1.02

The Annual Performance Report must be approved by the full Council prior
to publication.

1.03

The Annual Performance Report for 2021/22 reviews our progress against
the Priorities as detailed in the Council Plan and supporting Measures
document 2021/22. This assessment takes into consideration assessments
of our performance:

e Performance indicator outturns (target and trend analysis)

e Regulatory, audit and inspection activity

e Progress against the Well-being of Future Generations sustainable
development principles and goals.

e Progress against the Council’s Well-being Objectives

1.04

Performance Indicator Outturns
The Report summaries our performance against the 2021/22 Council Plan
measures.

Welsh Government stopped collecting the Public Accountability Measures
(PAMs) data in 2019/20 therefore, benchmarking information for 2021/22 is
not available.

Council Plan Measures
Assessment of actual performance against target:
e 73% (44) of performance measures achieved target or better
e 9% (5) of performance measures missed target within an acceptable
margin
e 18% (11) of performance measures significantly missed target

1.05

Regulation, Audit and Inspection Activity

Audit Wales publishes an Annual Audit Summar
[...]
verything we do.

Additional Background Information (Available upon request)

There are a number of related documents which support this Annual Performance Report. These
documents are available upon request:

e Council Plan 2021/22 — Part 2

e Council Plan Annual Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22
e Flintshire Social Services Annual Performance Report 2021/22
e Welsh Language Monitoring Report 2021/22

e Annual Strategic Equality Plan Report

Feedback and How to Obtain Further Information
Thank you for reading our Annual Performance Report for 2021/22.

Your views and suggestions about how we might improve the content and layout of the Annual
Performance Report for future years are welcome.

Please contact us on:

Email: PRM@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 33 of 33
Igage 41


mailto:PRM@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

r Sir 'y Flint
-y . .
Flintshire

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Date of Meeting Tuesday, 18" October 2022
Report Subject Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22
Report Author Corporate Finance Manager
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report presents the Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 for Member
approval.

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 is attached as Appendix 1. As
required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, this Annual Report was
reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee on 27t July and Cabinet on 26"
September 2022.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Council approves the Annual Treasury Management Report for
2021/22.

Page 43



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL REPORT

1.01

On 16 February 2021, following the recommendation of the Cabinet and
consideration by the Audit Committee, the Council approved the Treasury
Management Strategy 2021/22.

1.02

The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular
monitoring of its treasury management policies and practices to Cabinet,
and for execution and administration of treasury management decisions to
the Corporate Finance Manager, who acts in accordance with the Council’s
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Strategy and Practices.

1.03

The Council has nominated the Governance and Audit Committee to be
responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of Treasury Management
Strategy and Policies.

CONSIDERATIONS

1.04

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 is attached as
Appendix 1. As required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, this
Annual Report was reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee on
27 July 2022 and Cabinet on 26" September 2022.

Summary of Key Points

1.05

The continuing economic recovery from the coronavirus pandemic, the war
in Ukraine, higher inflation, and higher interest rates were major issues
over the period.

The Bank Rate was 0.1% at the beginning of the reporting period. The
beginning of the year saw the economy gathering momentum as pandemic
restrictions were eased. Despite the improving outlook, market
expectations were that the Bank of England would delay rate rises until
2022, however, rapidly rising inflation has now disrupted that projection.

Section 2 of the report provides a full economic and interest rate review for
2021/22.

1.06

Short term money market rates remained at very low levels which continued
to have a significant impact on investment income. The average return on
Council investments for the year was 0.07%. Section 4 provides further
details of the Council’s investment activity during the year.

1.07

Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) long term rates remained low during
2021/22 and a total of £10.582m PWLB loans were taken out during the
year. Of these, £0.582m have been on-lent to NEW Homes, the Council’s
wholly owned subsidiary, to fund the building of affordable homes in
Flintshire. Section 3 provides more information on borrowing and debt
management during the year.

1.08

Debt rescheduling opportunities were considered by officers and the
Council’'s Treasury Management advisors. The premium charged for early

Page 
[...]
 The Council’s cash flow was managed on a daily basis. During the year the
Council acted both as a borrower and as a lender and was a net borrower over
the year in question. The maximum investments the Authority had on deposit at
any one time were £68.1m and the maximum long-term borrowing at any one
time was £296.3m.

10

Page 60



7.00 CONCLUSION

The treasury management function has operated within the statutory and local
limits detailed in the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy.

The Treasury Management Policy was implemented in a pro-active manner with
security and liquidity as the primary focus.

11

Page 61



29 abed

25

Debt Maturity Profile - Mar 2022

12




Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022
Report Subject Schedule of Remuneration for 2022/23
Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Each year, the Council is required to produce a Schedule of Remuneration for
elected and co-opted members. It is attached and should be published and sent to
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the completed Schedule of Remuneration for 2022/23 as attached be
approved for publication.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION

1.01 | The Council must publish the payments it will make during the municipal
year in the form of a schedule of remuneration. The schedule for 2022/23
is attached at Appendix 1.

1.02 | The report will be posted on the Council’'s website and sent to the IRPW.
The Council also publishes on its website a schedule showing the actual
remuneration paid in the preceding year.

1.03 | Claiming any allowance or expense over the basic allowance or senior
responsibility allowance has at times been a controversial issue. Some
allowances are designed to facilitate greater diversity amongst those
seeking and holding office, for example the reimbursement of care costs.
In that case the council will only publis
[...]
le descriptors for senior salary office holders,
which clearly identify the duties expected.

The Authority will publish on the council’s website the annual schedule of Member
Remuneration not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.

The authority will send a copy of the schedule to the Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.

The Authority will maintain records of Member or Co-opted Members attendance at
meetings of council, cabinet and committees and other approved duties for which a
Member or Co-opted Member submits a claim for reimbursement.

The Authority will arrange for the publication on the council’s website of annual
reports prepared by Members.

When the Authority agrees a paid substitution for family absence it will notify the
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales within 14 days of the date of the
decision of the details including the particular post and the duration of the
substitution.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Sir y Fflint
"'ﬂmﬁhjre

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday 18" October 2022

Report Subject Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution

Report Author Joint Report by: Head of Clwyd Pension Fund, Chief
Executive and Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Clwyd Pension Fund is administered by Flintshire County Council as the
Administering Authority on a “lead authority” basis which is set out in statute. The
Council delegates responsibility for the management of pension issues to the
Clwyd Pension Fund Committee, having appropriate advice from the Pension
Fund Advisory Panel. The Council has also established the Clwyd Pension Fund
Board, which is a legal requirement, made up of employer and member
representatives and a non-voting Independent Chair.

This paper proposes changes to the Constitution and the Pension Board’s Protocol
to:

o reflect the proposal that the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund is the senior
officer with responsibility for operational delivery of the Pension Fund, rather
than the Chief Executive;

e ensure that the Constitution is fully reflective of the status of pension fund
management as a non-executive function.

Other incidental changes are included in the Appendix.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Council approves the changes outlined in the Appendix to its
Constitution and the Pension Board Protocol.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO PENSION FUND
GOVERNANCE
1.01 | Background

The Clwyd Pension Fund is managed and administered by Flintshire
County Council as the Administering Authority on a “lead authority” basis
which is set out in statute. The Clwyd Pension Fund is a £2.5bn Local
Government Pension Fund which provides death and retirement benefits

Page 79



for local government employees in North East Wales and other qualifying
contributors from approximately 50 contributing employers in relation to
approximately 50,000 active members, retired members, dependants and
deferred members.

1.02

In terms of governance, the management of the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) matters are a Council rather than executive
function. They are therefore are not within the remit of Cabinet, but this is
not currently made clear within the Council’'s Constitution.

1.03

The Council’'s Constitution sets out arrangements for the ongoing
management of the Fund and delegates responsibility for the management
of pension issues to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee. The Committee
comprises elected members from Flintshire County Council, Wrexham
County Borough Council and Denbighshire County Council, a
representative from the other employers participating in the Fund and a
scheme member representative.

1.04

The Council’s Constitution also confirms the establishment of a Pension
Fund Advisory Panel consisting of officers and advisers to the Clwyd
Pension Fund. This body provides advice and proposes recommendations
to the
[...]
ogrammed for a full day and the fee will be paid on the basis of this determination even if
the meeting finishes before four hours has elapsed

Page 112



Agenda Item 9

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Date of Meeting Tuesday, 18" October 2022
Report Subject Overview & Scrutiny Terms of Reference
Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council carried out a Committee review during 2019/20 which resulted in
amendments to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure. At the Annual
Meeting of Council in 2020, these changes were confirmed, and this resulted in a
reduction in the number of Committees to five, each comprising 12 elected
Members. These are:

Community, Housing & Assets;
Corporate Resources;
Education, Youth & Culture;
Environment & Economy;
Social & Health Care.

Since the 2019/20 review there have been a number of changes to Portfolio
structures resulting in changes to service area titles. It was felt that a review of the
Overview & Scrutiny Committee terms of reference should be carried out to ensure
that they were up to date and better aligned to Portfolio service areas.

Proposed changes to the terms of reference are shown at Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Council approve the proposed amendments to the Terms of
Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees

Page 113



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE.

1.01

The new Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure was approved by
Council on 27t February 2020. At the Annual Meeting on 9" September
these changes were confirmed, and this resulted in a reduction in the
number of Committees to five.

The five Overview & Scrutiny committees are now:

e Community, Housing & Assets;
Corporate Resources;
Education, Youth & Culture;
Environment & Economy;
Social & Healthcare.

1.02

Since the 2019/20 review there have been a number of changes to service
areas within Portfolio’s resulting in changes to service area titles. It was
felt that a review of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee terms of reference
should be carried out to ensure that they were up to date and better
aligned to Portfolio service areas.

The titles of contributors to each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees
also needed to be amended to reflect the new Senior Officer and Cabinet
Member titles.

1.03

A copy of the current terms of reference for each of the Overview &
Scrutiny Committees is shown at Appendix 1, with the new proposed terms
of reference shown at Appendix 2. This is to allow the Committee to easily
identify the suggested changes.

Amendments are shown in red text at Appendix 2.

1.04

The new proposed terms of reference were considered by each of the
Overview & Scrutiny Committees at their meetings in July 2022, where
specific changes were presented.

In response to questions around matters that fell within the remit of one or
more Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members were advised that the
decision as to which Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider it will
be resolved by the Constitution & Democratic services Committee, but that
it would be possible for Members of both Committees to take part in
consideration of a relevant report.

Following consideration of the report, each Overview & Scrutiny
Committee supported the proposed amendments to its terms of reference.

1.05

The new proposed terms of reference were also considered by the
Constitution & Democratic Services Committee at its meeting held on 29
September 2022. No amendments were suggested, with the Committee
recommending the new terms of reference to Council.

Page 114




2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | Not applicable.

3.00 | IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

3.01 | Not applicable.

4.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 | The proposed amendments to the terms of reference were considered by
each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees during the July cycle of
meetings.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Current Overvi
[...]
untary Council

Housing & Prevention Services
Homelessness

Housing Advice and Common Housing Register
Neighborhood Housing

Housing Asset management

Housing Support Grant

Housing Asset Management

Revenue and Capital Investment to Council
housing stock and related assets.

Repairs & Maintenance Service.

Cabinet Member for
Housing and
Regeneration

Cabinet Member for
Governance and
Corporate Services
including Health and
Safety and Human
Resources

Chief Officer (Housing
and Communities)

Page 127




APPENDIX 2

Empty Property Refurbishment.

Housing Management & Benefit Service
Benefits and Grants Assessment
Community Based Accommodation Support
Service (CBASS)

Disabled Facilities Grant

Gypsy and Traveller Services

Housing Management

Welfare Reform

Housing Development
Housing Programmes
Housing Strategy

NEW Homes Limited

Strategic and Partnership Working
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan
Registered Social Landlords

Page 128




Agenda Item 10

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 18 October 2022

Report Subject Recruitment of a Town and Community Council
Representative to the Standards Committee

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Standards Committee needs to include one member who represents the Town
and Community Councils within Flintshire. Following the elections, we needed to
select a new representative because the previous member had served 2 terms.

All Councils were asked whether they wished to nominate candidates. 6 were
nominated. Each then prepared a pen portrait, which was sent to all Town and
Community Councils.

Councils were asked to select their 15t preference candidate. The candidate with
the most 15t preference votes would be chosen. In case this produced a tie they
were also asked to nominate their 2" preference candidate, which could be used
to choose between any candidates with an equal number of 15t preference votes.

Clir lan Papworth from Trelawnyd and Gwaenysgor Community Council had a
clear majority of both 1st and 2" preference votes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That candidates be thanked for their interest.

2 That CliIr lan Papworth be appointed as the Town and Community Council
representative until the elections in May 2027.

Page 129



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE RECRUITMENT OF A TOWN AND COMMUNITY
COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

1.01

The Standards Committee (Wales) Regulations 2006 (as amended)
require the County Council to appoint a representative of the Town and
Community Councillors in its area. The representative cannot be “dual
hatted” i.e. they cannot also be a County Councillor.

1.02

The previous Town and Community Council representative from Caerwys
Town Council had served the maximum two terms. He therefore stood
down at the elections in May.

1.03

The process for appointing such a representative is not specified in the
legislation. In order to give the Town and Community Councils control
over who would represent them a process whereby they voted for the
representative was chosen (rather than, for example, the County Council
holding interviews). A simple 2 preference system was adopted so that, in
the event of one or more candidates having an equal number of votes,
there would be a second preference vote to help break the tie.

1.04

Following the elections all Town and Community Councils were therefore
asked if they wished to nominate a candidate by the 29 July. 7 candidates
were originally nominated though 1 subsequently withdrew. Those 6
candidates were asked to prepare a pen portrait of no more than 250
words so that the Town and Community Councils could choose between
them. The deadline for receipt of portraits was the 5 August.

1.05

The pen portraits were circulated on 10 August and Councils were asked
to indicate their first and second preference by the 30 September. 20
Councils did so by the deadline. The results are as set out in the table
below. CliIr lan Papwo

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
18 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held at Hybrid Meeting on 
Tuesday, 18 October 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Mared Eastwood (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, 
Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Mel 
Buckley, Teresa Carberry, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Steve Copple, Paul 
Cunningham, Rob Davies, Ron Davies,  Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Carol Ellis, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, 
Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Simon Jones, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Gina 
Maddison, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, Ryan McKeown, Billy 
Mullin, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson, Ian Roberts, Dan Rose, 
Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thew, 
Linda Thomas, Roy Wakelam, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, David Coggins Cogan, Jean 
Davies, Andy Hughes, David Hughes, Mike Peers, and Ant Turton

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer 
(Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Chief Officer 
(Social Services), Chief Officer (Housing and Community), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Head of Democratic Services, Corporate Manager – Capital 
Programme and Assets, Strategic Finance Manager, and Democratic Services 
team

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that a personal interest would be 
recorded for all Members on item 7: Schedule of Remuneration for 2022/23, and 
on item 8: Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution.

41. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair referred to her communication which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting and listed the events she had attended between 27 July - 18 October 
2022.

42. PETITIONS

None were received.

43. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22

The Chief Executive presented the Annual Performance Report for 
2021/22.  He provided background information and advised that the Annual 
Performance Report reviewed progress against the Council’s Priorities as 



detailed in the Council Plan 2021/22 and supporting measures document (Part 
2).

The Chief Executive drew attention to the performance indicator out-turns 
as detailed in section 1.04 of the report and explained that performance against 
the Council Plan measures was positive with 73% of the performance indicators 
meeting or exceeding target for the year, compared to 67% the previous year.  
Referring to Regulation, Audit and Inspection activity the Chief Executive 
reported that the Auditor General had not made any statutory recommendations 
with which the Council must comply so far.

In moving the recommendation in the report Councillor Ian Roberts said it 
was important to note that the Council’s achievements within the Improvement 
Plan 2021/22 were gained as it had emerged from the impact of the Covid 
pandemic and the  implications of economic turmoil in world markets.  He 
reiterated that despite the challenges performance within services had been 
positive with 73% meeting or exceeding targets.  Councillor Roberts spoke of the 
“good” work which was delivered in local communities in Flintshire and said the 
Council would continue to strengthen and improve systems overall during the 
current financial year.  He applauded officers and staff for their work during 
recent unprecedented and difficult years.  

Councillor Ian Roberts was seconded by Councillor Billy Mullin.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst raised concern that insufficient weight was 
given in the Annual Report to those areas which were known to need 
improvement and cited the Corporate Contact Centre and completion of action 
following Risk Management Assurance reviews as examples.  The Chief 
Executive acknowledged that some areas required further development and said 
he had given a commitment to follow through on progress and would continue to 
do so.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Parkhurst concerning the 
Corporate Contact Centre, the Chief Officer (Governance) provided background 
information and context to explain the reasons for performance.

Councillor Richard Jones expressed concern that 19% of performance 
measures had missed target by a significant margin and said this was the highest 
level in the last 5 years.   The Chief Executive explained why some of the 
measures had not achieved target and commented on the challenges presented 
by the UK economic situation, and changes to Welsh Government policy (citing 
delivery of the Quality Partnership as an example), which had impacted on 
performance measures.  In response to the further comments raised by 
Councillor Jones concerning the 11 performance measures referred to in the 
report which had significantly missed target it was agreed that this figure would 
be cross-checked against the portfolio improvement areas which were identified 
in the Annual Performance Report. 

Councillor Sam Swash raised a point of accuracy on page 14 of the report 
and said the reference to social value and the target of £2854 was incorrect and 
should read £2,854,266 as stated on page 27.



RESOLVED:

That the Annual Performance Report 2021-22 be approved.   

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2021/22.  He advised that as required by the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules, the Annual Report was reviewed by the Governance and Audit 
Committee on 27 July 2022 and Cabinet on 26 September 2022.  There had 
been no significant issues raised.  The Corporate Finance Manager reported on 
the main points as detailed in 1.05 – 1.09 of the covering report.

In moving the recommendation in the report Councillor Paul Johnson 
thanked the Corporate Finance Manager and his team for their work on 
producing the Annual Report.  This was seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2021/22 be approved.

45. SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION FOR 2022/23

The Head of Democratic Services presented the report on the Schedule of 
Remuneration for 2022/23.  He advised that each year, the Council was required 
to produce a Schedule of Remuneration for elected and co-opted members. The 
Schedule was appended to the report and following approval would be published 
and sent to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.  

The Head of Democratic Services drew attention to an amendment to be 
made to page 73 of the report and said that Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson had 
since been appointed as Chair of the Climate Change Committee and the 
appropriate remuneration would be added.

Councillor Bernie Attridge moved the recommendation in the report and 
this was seconded by Councillor Ian Roberts.

RESOLVED:

That the completed Schedule of Remuneration for 2022/23 be approved for 
publication.

46. AMENDMENTS TO CLWYD PENSION FUND CONSTITUTION

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the report to review and update the 
Delegation Scheme for the Clwyd Pension Fund.  He provided background 
information and advised that the report outlined the proposed changes to the 
Constitution and the Pension Board’s Protocol to:

 reflect the proposal that the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund is the senior
officer with responsibility for operational delivery of the Pension Fund, 
rather



than the Chief Executive; and 
 ensure that the Constitution is fully reflective of the status of pension fund

management as a non-executive function.

Other incidental changes were included in the Appendix.

Councillor Ted Palmer moved the recommendation in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the changes outlined in the appendix to the Clwyd Pension Fund 
Constitution and the Pension Board Protocol be approved.

47. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Head of Democratic Services presented the report to seek approval to 
the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference for each of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.  He provided background information and said the 
proposed changes to the terms of reference were shown in appendix 2 of the 
report.

The Head of Democratic Services explained that the new proposed terms 
of reference were considered by each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees at 
their meetings in July 2022, where specific changes were presented.  In response 
to questions around matters that fell within the remit of one or more Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Members were advised that the decision as to which 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would consider it would be resolved by the 
Constitution & Democratic Services Committee, but that it would be possible for 
Members of both Committees to take part in consideration of a relevant report. 
Following consideration of the report each Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
supported the proposed amendments to its terms of reference.

Councillor Rob Davies moved the recommendation in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge.  

Councillor Richard Jones referred to page 123 of the report and proposed 
that the reference to Clwyd Pension Fund, under the heading Corporate 
Resources, be amended to read ‘as an employer/member of the Pension Fund’ 
to give clarity around the Council’s role.  The amendment to the recommendation 
was agreed by Councillors Rob Davies and Bernie Attridge.  

RESOLVED:

a) That the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference for each of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees be approved: and 

(b) That the reference to Clwyd Pension Fund, under the heading Corporate 
Resources, be amended to read ‘as an employer/member of the Pension 
Fund’.



48. RECRUITMENT OF A TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the report.   He provided 
background information and advised that all Councils had been asked whether 
they wished to nominate candidates.  Six were nominated and each prepared a 
pen portrait which was sent to all Town and Community Councils.  Councils were 
asked to select their 1st preference candidate. The candidate with the most 1st  
preference votes would be chosen. In case this produced a tie they were also 
asked to nominate their 2nd preference candidate, which could be used to choose 
between any candidates with an equal number of 1st preference votes.  Councillor 
Ian Papworth, Trelawnyd and Gwaenysgor Community Council, had a clear 
majority of both 1st and 2nd preference votes.

Councillor Billy Mullin moved the recommendations in the report and this 
was seconded by Councillor Helen Brown.

RESOLVED:

(a) That candidates be thanked for their interest; and 

(b) That Councillor Ian Papworth be appointed as the Town and Community 
Council representative to the Standards Committee until the elections in 
May 2027.

49. QUESTIONS

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by 
the deadline.

50. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by 
the deadline.

51. NOTICE OF MOTION

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received by 
the deadline.

52. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.45 pm)

Chairman




